Northwest Research Obsidian Studies Laboratory Report 2006-116
1
Craig E. Skinner and Jennifer J. Thatcher
Northwest Research Obsidian Studies Laboratory
Thirty-two obsidian artifacts from 15 archaeological sites located within the Mojave National Preserve,
San Bernardino County, California, were submitted for energy dispersive X-ray fluorescence trace
element provenance analysis.  The specimens were also processed for hydration rim measurements.  The
samples were prepared and analyzed at the Northwest Research Obsidian Studies Laboratory under the

11 5 5 9 3 10 2
43.0
89 27 0.11
13
33
43DC-01
±
30 25 192 13 31 103 26 747 391 0.65 14.8 Castle MountainMOJA-14
12 5 5 9 3 10 2
30.4
89 28 0.11
14
31
0CA-SBr-2011
±
57 25 214 15 43 158 40 886 332 1.56 39.7 Coso (Joshua Ridge)MOJA-15
10 5 5 9 3 10 2
58.5
90 28 0.11
15

11 5 5 9 3 10 2
41.0
NM NM NM
17
41
29Castle Peaks Area
±
32 22 181 13 29 101 26 NM NM NM 19.8 Castle Mountain *MOJA-18
12 5 5 9 3 10 2
24.3
NM NM NM
18
31
16Castle Peaks Area
±
40 22 201 11 31 109 26 NM NM NM 19.0 Castle Mountain *MOJA-19
10 5 5 10 3 10 2
21.6
NM NM NM
19
31
17Castle Peaks Area
±
14 20 189 10 32 102 25 NM NM NM 19.8 Castle Mountain *MOJA-20
19 5 5 10 3 10 2
50.3
NM NM NM
20

Rim 1 Rim 2 Comments
Northwest Research Obsidian Studies Laboratory
A B
Table B-1.  Obsidian Hydration Results and Sample Provenience: Several Sites in the Mojave National Preserve, California
Specimen
No. Depth
MOJA-1 -- Surface Hackberry MountainDEB 3.5 NM0.0 NM±±1 --Cave Shelter Site
MOJA-2 -- Surface Unknown 1DEB 2.2 NM0.1 NM±±2 --Cave Shelter Site
MOJA-3 -- Surface Unknown 1DEB 7.1 NM0.1 NM±±3 DFVCave Shelter Site
MOJA-4 -- Surface Coso (Sugarloaf Mountain)? *DEB 4.1 NM0.1 NM±±4 --CA-SBr-388
MOJA-5 -- Surface Wild Horse Canyon *DEB NA NMNA NM±±5 NVHCA-SBr-2032
MOJA-6 -- Surface Wild Horse Canyon *DEB NA NMNA NM±±6 NVHCA-SBr-2032
MOJA-7 -- Surface Wild Horse Canyon *DEB NA NMNA NM±±7 REC; NVHCA-SBr-2032
MOJA-8 -- Surface Coso Volcanic Field *DEB 5.0 NM0.1 NM±±8 RECCA-SBr-395
MOJA-9 -- Surface Hackberry Mountain *DEB 4.3 NM0.0 NM±±9 DFVCA-SBr-2696
MOJA-10 -- Surface Coso (West Sugarloaf) *DEB 7.5 NM0.1 NM±±10 WEA, DFVCA-SBr-2696
MOJA-11 -- Surface Bristol MountainsDEB 2.4 NM0.0 NM±±11 --CA-SBr-8271
MOJA-12 -- -- Bristol MountainsDEB 1.5 NM0.1 NM±±12 --CA-SBr-11445
MOJA-13 -- Surface Kane Springs Wash Caldera Variety 1BIF 9.1 NM0.1 NM±±13 Same rim on BREDC-01
MOJA-14 -- Surface Castle MountainDEB 2.1 NM0.1 NM±±14 --CA-SBr-2011
MOJA-15 -- Surface Coso (Joshua Ridge)UNI 7.0 11.10.1 0.1±±15 REC; small rim on dorsal marginCA-SBr-1241
MOJA-16 -- Surface Castle Mountain *DEB 4.2 NM0.0 NM±±16 --Castle Peaks Area
MOJA-17 -- Surface Castle Mountain *DEB 4.1 NM0.1 NM±±17 --Castle Peaks Area
MOJA-18 -- Surface Castle Mountain *DEB 7.7 NM0.1 NM±±18 --Castle Peaks Area
MOJA-19 -- Surface Castle Mountain *DEB 5.3 NM0.1 NM±±19 --Castle Peaks Area
MOJA-20 -- Surface Castle Mountain *DEB 5.4 NM0.1 NM±±20 NVH on dorsalCastle Peaks Area
MOJA-21 -- Surface Castle MountainDEB 3.2 NM0.1 NM±±21 --Castle Peaks Area
MOJA-22 -- Surface Castle Mountain *DEB 4.0 NM0.1 NM±±22 --Castle Peaks Area
MOJA-23 -- Surface Bristol Mountains *DEB 1.9 NM0.1 NM±±23 --Budweiser Spring
1B -
BIF = Biface; DEB = Debitage; UNI = Uniface
See text for explanation of comment abbreviations
NA = Not Available; NM = Not Measured; * = Small sample
A
B
Site Catalog No. Unit Artifact Source
Artifact
Type
Hydration Rims
Rim 1 Rim 2 Comments
Northwest Research Obsidian Studies Laboratory
A B
Table B-1.  Obsidian Hydration Results and Sample Provenience: Several Sites in the Mojave National Preserve, California
Specimen
No. Depth
MOJA-24 -- Surface Hackberry Mountain *DEB 6.2 NM0.1 NM±±24 REC; DFVFord Lake
MOJA-25 -- Surface Hackberry Mountain *DEB 7.6 NM0.1 NM±±25 --Rock Spring
MOJA-26 -- Surface Bodie HillsBIF NA NMNA NM±±26 REC; NVH (possibly burnt)Silver Buddy Mine
MOJA-27 -- Surface QueenBIF NA NMNA NM±±27 UNR (possibly burnt)Silver Buddy Mine
MOJA-28 -- Surface Coso (West Sugarloaf)BIF 4.4 NM0.1 NM±±28 --Silver Buddy Mine
MOJA-29 -- Surface Bodie Hills *BIF NA NMNA NM±±29 NVH (possibly burnt)Silver Buddy Mine
MOJA-30 -- Surface Coso (West Sugarloaf)BIF 6.7 NM0.1 NM±±30 --Silver Buddy Mine
MOJA-31 -- Surface Bodie HillsBIF NA NMNA NM±±31 UNR (crystalline)Silver Buddy Mine
MOJA-32 -- Surface Mt. Hicks *BIF NA NMNA NM±±32 UNR (possibly burnt)Silver Buddy Mine
2B -
BIF = Biface; DEB = Debitage; UNI = Uniface
See text for explanation of comment abbreviations
NA = Not Available; NM = Not Measured; * = Small sample